

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

Docket No. 2022-P-754
Bristol Superior Court Docket No. 2273CV133

CHILDREN'S HEALTH RIGHTS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
Appellant,

v.

CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CHILDREN'S HEALTH RIGHTS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.**

Brian Unger, BBO No. 706583
THE LAW OFFICES OF WARNER
MENDENHALL, INC.
20 Park Plaza, 400-4
Boston, MA 02116
617.297.2227; f 330.762.9743
brian@warnermendenhall.com

*Counsel for Children's Health
Rights of Massachusetts, Inc.*

Dated: November 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Argument.....	4
I. CHRM established standing for purposes of declaratory judgment.	4
II. This action is not moot as to Belmont; if so, then the capable of repetition yet evading review exception to mootness applies.....	7
III. CHRM established a likelihood of success on the merits	9
a. The Districts lack authority to issue Covid-19 vaccine mandates because the Legislature did not expressly grant them any authority to enact vaccine mandates for students; G.L. c. 71, § 37H does not empower the Districts to mandate vaccination.	9
b. The Districts’ mandates are preempted by the Department of Public Health’s statutory and regulatory scheme.....	11
c. The Districts’ Mandates violate CHRM parents’ Constitutional rights	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Addendum.....	19
G.L. c. 71, § 37H	20
G.L. c. 76, § 15	23
<i>Garvey v. City of New York</i> , 85163/2022, 2022 WL 16559102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2022).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blake v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> , 341 N.E.2d 902 (Mass. 1976)	7
<i>City of Lynn v. Murrell</i> , 185 N.E.3d 912 (Mass. 2022).....	8
<i>Garvey v. City of New York</i> , 85163/2022, 2022 WL 16559102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2022)	14, 15
<i>Hammond v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 80 N.E. 650 (Mass. 1907)	10
<i>Jacobson v. Cmmw. of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	14
<i>Sch. Comm. of Gloucester v. City of Gloucester</i> , 85 N.E.2d 429 (Mass. 1949)	10
<i>Sciaba Const. Corp. v. City of Boston</i> , 617 N.E.2d 1023 (Mass. App. 1993)	7
<i>Ten Persons of Com. v. Fellsway Dev. LLC</i> , 951 N.E.2d 648 (Mass. 2011)	5
<i>Tiberio v. Town of Methuen</i> , 307 N.E.2d 302 (Mass. 1974)	13
<i>Turley v. W. Massachusetts Reg'l Police Acad.</i> , Mass. Super., No. CV 18-0118-B (Nov. 13, 2018).....	4
<i>Villages Dev. Co. v. Sec'y of Executive Office of Env'tl. Affairs</i> , 410 Mass. 100 (1991)	5

Statutes and Rules

G.L. c. 71, § 37H.....	9, 10, Add. 20-22
G.L. c. 76, § 15.....	11, Add. 23
